

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

NO. 10-30701

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
versus

ASHTON R. O'DWYER, JR.,
Defendant-Appellee.

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT, THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

JIM LETTEN
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY
EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

STEPHEN A. HIGGINSON
Assistant U.S. Attorney, Chief of Appeals
DIANE HOLLENSHEAD COPEL, Bar #23456
Assistant U.S. Attorney
500 Poydras Street, Room 210-B
New Orleans, Louisiana 70130
(504) 680-3155

Attorneys for the United States of America

November 29, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS. iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 I. Course of Proceedings Below..... 3

 II. Statement of the Facts..... 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 8

LAW AND ARGUMENT..... 9

 I. Standard of Review..... 9

 II. Law and Argument. 10

 A. Even When a District Court Has Exceptional Authority
 To Grant Pretrial Summary Dismissal of a Federal
 Indictment, This Court Has Been Clear That
 Distinguishing a “True Threat” From Hyperbole Is For
 the Jury. 11

 B. The District Court Mistakenly Distinguished This
 Court’s Caselaw Affirming “True Threat” Convictions. 15

 C. Reinstatement of the Indictment Will Not Impede
 O’Dwyer’s Defense of “Strident” Hyperbole. 20

CONCLUSION..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND ECF COMPLIANCE..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

R.A.V. v. St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992)..... 14

United States v. Alkhabaz, 104 F.3d 1492 (6th Cir. 1997). 14

United States v. Bly, 510 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2007). 9, 14, 20, 22

United States v. Carrier, 672 F.2d 300 (2nd Cir. 1982)..... 13

United States v. Cvijanovich, 556 F.3d 857 (8th Cir. 2009). 14, 20

United States v. Daughenbaugh, 49 F.3d 171 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 8, 11-13, 19, 20

United States v. Flores, 404 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 9

United States v. Francis, 164 F.3d 120 (2nd Cir. 1999)..... 18, 19

United States v. Fulmer, 108 F.3d 1486 (1st Cir. 1997). 22

United States v. Howell, 719 F.2d 1258 (5th Cir. 1983). 8, 13, 14, 20

United States v. Jho, 534 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2008). 9

United States v. Jongewaard, 567 F.3d 336 (8th Cir. 2009). 15

United States v. Lincoln, 589 F.2d 379 (8th Cir. 1979)..... 13

United States v. Lockhardt, 382 F.3d 447 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 20

United States v. Maisonet, 484 F.2d 1356 (4th Cir. 1973). 22

United States v. Malik, 16 F.3d 45 (2nd Cir. 1994)..... 12-14, 18

United States v. Morales, 272 F.3d 284 (5th Cir. 2001). 5, 8, 10, 14, 17, 19

United States v. Murillo, 234 F.3d 28 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 5, 10, 14, 17, 20

United States v. Myers, 104 F.3d 76 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 5, 10, 14, 16, 17

United States v. NAPA, 370 Fed. Appx. 402 (4th Cir. 2010). 14, 20

United States v. Ollison, 555 F.3d 152 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 9

United States v. Roberts, 915 F.2d 889 (4th Cir. 1990)..... 14

United States v. Salman, 378 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 9

United States v. Schneider, 910 F.2d 1569 (7th Cir. 1990)..... 14

United States v. Turner, 960 F.2d 461 (5th Cir. 1992). 11, 12, 14

United States v. Whiffen, 121 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 1997). 19

United States v. White, 610 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 21

Watts v. United States, 394 U.S. 795 (1969). 13, 18-20, 22, 23

STATUTES

Title 18, United States Code, Section 871(a). 18

Title 18, United States Code, Section 875(c). 2, 3

Title 28, United States Code, Section 1291. 1

OTHER

5th Cir. Pattern Crim. Jury Instr. 2.39-2.41 (2001). 8, 20

5th Cir. R. 28.2.4. ii

Fed. R. Evid. 404(b). 4, 5
